EXPORT-IMPORT BANK

Receipt of Request(s) To Increase the Amount of the Long-Term General Guarantee on the Interest of Secured Notes Issued by the Private Export Funding Corporation (PEFCO)

AGENCY: Export-Import Bank of the United States

ACTION: Notice

SUMMARY: This Notice is to inform the public that Export-Import Bank of the United States ("EXIM") is expected to consider one or more requests to increase the amount of the long-term general guarantee on the interest of Secured Notes issued by the Private Export Funding Corporation (PEFCO). Comments received within the comment period specified below will be presented to the EXIM Board of Directors prior to any final action during the fiscal year ending on September 30, 2025.

DATES: Comments must be received on or before October 8, 2024 to be assured of consideration before any final decision on one or more additional guarantees during the course of fiscal year 2025.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be submitted through *Regulations.gov* at *www.regulations.gov*. To submit a comment, enter Export-Import under the heading "Enter" and select Search. Follow the instructions provided at the Submit a Comment screen. Please include your name, company name (if any), and on any attached document.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: *Reference:* AP003048AA.

Brief Description of Nature and Purpose of the Facility: EXIM may consider one or more general guarantees on the interest of Secured Notes issued by the Private Export Funding Corporation (PEFCO), in accordance with both the Guarantee and Credit Agreement, as Amended, and the Guarantee Agreement between EXIM and PEFCO. The purpose of the guarantees of interest on the Secured Notes is to facilitate private funding from the U.S. capital markets for EXIMguaranteed export finance transactions.

Total Amount of Guarantees: The exact number is not determinable due to market-determined pricing and uncertainty as to the amount and timing of Secured Notes to be issued; however, it could potentially be in excess of \$100 million for Secured Notes issued during the course of fiscal year 2025.

Reasons for the Facility and Methods of Operation: The general guarantee serves to guarantee interest on PEFCO's issuance of Secured Notes. The principal amount of the Secured Notes is secured by a collateral pool of U.S. Government-risk debt and securities, including EXIM-guaranteed loans. The proceeds from the Secured Notes are used to fund additional EXIMguaranteed loans and provide a liquid secondary market for EXIM-guaranteed loans.

Party Requesting Guarantee: Private Export Funding Corporation (PEFCO).

Information on Decision: Information on the final decision for this transaction will be available in the "Summary Minutes of Meetings of Board of Directors" on *https://www.exim.gov/ news/meeting-minutes.*

Deidre Hodge,

Assistant Corporate Secretary. [FR Doc. 2024–20858 Filed 9–12–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6690–01–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[FR ID: 243633]

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notice of a modified system of records.

SUMMARY: The Federal Communications Commission (FCC, Commission, or Agency) proposes to modify an existing system of records, FCC/MB-1, Ownership Reports for Commercial and Noncommercial Broadcast Stations, subject to the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended. This action is necessary to meet the requirements of the Privacy Act to publish in the Federal Register notice of the existence and character of records maintained by the agency. The FCC's Media Bureau (MB) uses the information contained in this system to administer the Commission's regulatory responsibilities that relate (1) to ownership of commercial broadcast stations, including AM and FM radio and television (full power, Class A, and low power); and (2) to ownership of noncommercial broadcast stations, including AM and FM radio and fullpower television. The FCC Enforcement Bureau (EB) also uses the information contained in this system to review the Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) programs of both commercial and noncommercial AM and FM radio and television stations (full power, Class A, and low power) and Satellite Digital Audio Radio Services (SDARS) licensees. And for cable operators and "Direct Broadcast Satellite" (DBS)

providers, EB similarly reviews their compliance with the FCC's Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) rules in this system, in part, via the Cable Operations and Licensing System (COALS) database.

DATES: This modified system of records will become effective on September 13, 2024. Written comments on the routine uses are due by October 15, 2024. The routine uses in this action will become effective on October 15, 2024 unless comments are received that require a contrary determination.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to Brendan McTaggart, Federal Communications Commission, 45 L Street NE, Washington, DC 20554, or *privacy*@ *fcc.gov*.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Brendan McTaggart, (202) 418–1738, or *privacy@fcc.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice serves to update and modify FCC/MB-1 as a result of the various necessary changes and updates. The substantive changes and modifications to the previously published version of the FCC/MB-1 system of records include:

1. Renaming the SORN "MB-1, Media Ownership and Equal Employment Opportunity Forms and Reports," and updating the Purposes, Categories of Records, Categories of Individuals, and Record Source Categories to reflect the collection of Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) data through FCC Form 2100, Schedule 396-B, the Broadcast Equal Employment **Opportunity Program Report (Form** 396–B), through Form 396–C, the Multi-Channel Video Program Distributors EEO Program Annual Report (Form 396–C); and through any related attachments or supporting documentation; and adding the Enforcement Bureau to System Location and System Manager, to reflect the Bureau's role in enforcing the Commission's EEO requirements;

2. Updating the language in the Security Classification and Authority for Maintenance of the System to follow OMB guidance;

3. Otherwise modifying the language in the Categories of Individuals and Categories of Records to be consistent with the language and phrasing now used in FCC SORNs;

4. Adding one new routine use (listed by the routine use number provided in this SORN): (9) Assistance to Federal Agencies and Entities Related to Breaches, the addition of which is required by OMB M–17–12;

5. Updating and/or revising language in eight routine uses (listed by the